

NO. SC87565

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**LEONARD J. VERNI,
Appellant-Respondent**

vs.

**CLEVELAND CHIROPRACTIC COLLEGE,
Respondent;**

**ALEKSANDR MAKAROV,
Respondent-Appellant**

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
16th Judicial Circuit, 00CV210044C
Honorable Preston K. Dean, II**

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CLEVELAND CHIROPRACTIC COLLEGE AND
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
ALEKSANDR MAKAROV**

**JOHN E. FRANKE #34908
NIKKI CANNEZZARO #49630
FRANKE, SCHULTZ & MULLEN, P.C.
8900 Ward Parkway
Kansas City, MO 64114
Telephone: (816) 421-7100
Facsimile: (816) 421-7915
ATTORNEYS FOR CLEVELAND
CHIROPRACTIC COLLEGE AND
ALEKSANDR MAKAROV**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

POINTS RELIED ON 14

ARGUMENT 21

POINT I 21

POINT II 31

POINT III (Response to Appellant’s Points I and II) 37

POINT IV (Response to Appellant’s Points I and II) 50

POINT V (Response to Appellant’s Points III and IV) 53

CONCLUSION 63

CERTIFICATION 64

APPENDIX 65

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Arnold v. Erkmann, 934 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App. 1996) 55

Aufenkamp v. Grabill, 112 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. App. 2003) 23, 24

Bakelite Co. v. Miller, 372 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. 1963) 40

Brock v. Blackwood, 143 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. 2004) 22

Board of Educ. v. Elam, 70 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. App. 2000) 54

Chapman v. King, 396 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. App. 1965) 38, 39

Chmielecki v. City Prods. Corp., 660 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. App. 1983) 25

Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Blasdel, 141 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. 2004) 21, 32

Ernst v. Ford Motor Co., 813 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. App. 1991) 24

Farmer v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002) 22

Gateway Exteriors, Inc. v. Suntide Homes, Inc., 882 S.W.2d 275
(Mo. App. 1994) 31, 32, 54

Giddens v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co., 29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000) 31

Grossoehme v. Cordell, 904 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. App. 1995) 23

Heberer v. Shell Oil Co., 744 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. banc 1988) 55, 59

Hudson v. Riverport Performance Arts Centre, 37 S.W.3d 261
(Mo. App. 2000) 27, 29, 30

<u>Hurlock v. Park Lane Medical Ctr., Inc.</u> , 709 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. App. 1985)	32
<u>Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988)	33, 34, 35
<u>Joel Bianco Kawasaki Plus v. Meramec Valley Bank</u> , 81 S.W.3d 528	
(Mo. banc 2002)	55
<u>Joseph v. Orscheln Bros. Truck Line, Inc.</u> , 609 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. App. 1980)	39, 40, 51
<u>Kehr v. Knapp</u> , 136 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. 2004)	38
<u>Kemp Constr. Co. v. Landmark Bancshares Corp.</u> , 784 S.W.2d 306	
(Mo. App. 1990)	34, 35
<u>Krame v. Waller</u> , 849 S.W.2d 236 (Mo. App. 1993)	42, 43
<u>Khulusi v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</u> , 916 S.W.2d 227	
(Mo. App. 1995)	56, 57
<u>L & L Wholesale, Inc. v. Gibbens</u> , 108 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. 2003)	21
<u>Laclede Inv. Corp. v. Kaiser</u> , 596 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. App. 1980)	25
<u>Lauber v. Buck</u> , 615 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. App. 1981)	39, 40, 42, 51
<u>Massman Constr. Co. v. Missouri Highways and Transp. Comm'n</u> ,	
31 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. 2000)	31
<u>Miller v. Harner</u> , 373 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. 1964)	38
<u>Morgan Publications, Inc. v. Squire Publishers, Inc.</u> , 26 S.W.3d 164	
(Mo. App. 2000)	49
<u>Norris v. Barnes</u> , 957 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App. 1997)	49, 50
<u>O.F.W. Corp. v. City of Columbia</u> , 893 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. App. 1995)	25, 27, 28, 29, 30

<u>Parker v. Pine</u> , 617 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. 1981)	41
<u>Parshall v. Buetzer</u> , 121 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. 2003)	22
<u>Payne v. City of St. Joseph</u> , 135 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. 2004)	54
<u>Querry v. State Highway and Transp. Comm'n</u> , 60 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. App. 2001)	22
<u>Richardson v. Jallen Inv. Group, Inc.</u> , 140 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. App. 2004)	21, 32
<u>Root v. Manley</u> , 91 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2002)	50, 52
<u>Sherar v. Zipper</u> , 98 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. 2003)	38
<u>State ex rel. Mink v. Wallace</u> , 84 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. App. 2002)	22
<u>State ex rel. William Ranni Associates, Inc. v. Hartenbach</u> , 742 S.W.2d 134	
(Mo. banc 1987)	25, 26
<u>Stephens v. Great Southern Sav. & Loan Assn.</u> , 421 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. App. 1967) ...	24
<u>Summers v. Fuller</u> , 729 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. App. 1987)	40, 51
<u>Titan Constr. Co. v. Mark Twain Kansas City Bank</u> , 887 S.W.2d 454	
(Mo. App. 1994)	55, 57, 58
<u>Tomlin v. Guempel</u> , 54 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. 2001)	38
<u>Total Econ. Athletic Mgmt. Am., Inc. v. Pickens</u> , 898 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. App. 1995) ...	51
<u>Tucci v. Moore</u> , 875 S.W.2d 115 (Mo. banc 1994)	52
<u>Voss v. Anderson</u> , 745 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. App. 1987)	39, 40, 42, 43, 51

White v. Pruiett, 39 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. App. 2001) 32

Wilson v. Farrow, 583 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. 1979) 34, 35

Wood v. Centermark Properties, Inc., 984 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. App. 1998) . . 24, 27, 28, 29
